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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Uniformity in Selection, Appointment and Tenure ot Vice-Chancellors
•668. PROF. NARAIN CHAND

PARASHAR: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE
AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the University Grants Commission propose to evolve a broad uniformity in the selection, appointment and tenure of Vice-Chancellors of various State and Central Universities;

(b) whether there is any fixed age of retirement for the office of the Vice-Chancellor; and

(c) if so, the exact age of retirement?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) to lc). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabfca.

Statement

(a) The Committee on Governance of Universities and Colleges, which was set up by the University Grants Gommission, had made certain recommendations regarding the mode of appointment, tenure and age of retirement of Vice-Chancellors of Universities in their report On Governance of Universities. Central Government and the University Grants Commission have accepted in principle the recommendations of the Committee. Copies of the report have also been circulated to all State Governments/Universities for their consideration and necessary action.

So far as the Central Universities are concerned, the procedure for appointment of Vice-Chancellor and his tenure is uniform in the case of Aligarh Muslim University, Delhi University and the Jawaharlal Nehru University. The procedure varies in the case of other Central Universities and the question of bringing uniformity in the relevant provisions of the Acts and Statutes of these universities will be considered as and when their Acts/Statute* are next amended.
As regards the State Universities, it is for the concerned State Government to amend the Acts/Statutes of the Universities located in the respective State to bring the conditions of appointment of Vice-Chancellor in line with the recommendations made by the Gajendragadkar Committee.

(b) and (c). The age of retirement of Vice-Chancellors of Central Universities is 65 years. There is uniformity in this regard in case of State
Universities.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA­
SHAR: Sir, from the statement it appears that the UGC has accepted the principles of uniformity with regard to the recommendations of the appointment and tenure and age of retirement of Vice-Chancellors of universities on the governance of universities. May I know as to what positive steps the Government and the UGC have taken to put its view into practice in view of the large-scale extensions given to Vice Char-
cellors by the various Sta*e universities from time to time which have caused unnecessary confusion in tl<e
States?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: So far as State Governments are concerned it is a matter within their jurisdiction and it is for the State Assemblies to make necessary amendments *n the Acts. We have made the recommendations to various State Governments that they may favourably consider the recommendations of the UGC in this matter. There have been certain amended Act of the State Universities; for example *n Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh, recently the Acts have been amended where the broad principles have b*en accepted, with some variations to suit local conditions or the preferences of the State Governments.
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PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA_
SHAH: In view of answer to (b) and (c) regarding age of retirement of Vice Chancellors of Central Universities may I know whether Government and the UGC think it desirable that the State University Vice-Chancellors should retire at 65? If so what is the policy at the present time for extension in the services and t'enure of Vice-Chancellors?

-
PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: I have already submitted that we have made this recommendation to the State Governments and many State Governments have already accepted it and others are considering it'.
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SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: The statement m.akes a mention of the fact that in respect of State Universities the State Governments are autonomous in regard to appointments. But, in view of the fact that higher education is a concurrent subject may I know whether the Government of India and the Ministry of l!.:ducaiionconsider it desirable to ask the State Governments concerned to see that the appointment and the method and manner of selection of Vice-Chancellors should be such that they are not political appointments but educational appointments? Moreover he says that only three Central Universities have got uniform practice. The other Central Universities are going to be touched only when the Central Government takes steps for amendments to the respective statutes in this regard. On such an important matter, however why does not the Minister come forward with the necessary amendments to all the Statutes so as to bring to the uniform level all the remaining Universities?

•PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: In so far as the first issue is concerned, I have already drawn the attention of the State Governments to the desirability of having uniform procedures.
At least so far as the broader principles are concerned, they should be the same.

In regard to the question of amendment 1'0 the University Acts and Rules, the Central Advisory Board of Education which included ail the Education Ministers of States had taken a decision earlier that the
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University Grants Commission and the Ministry of Education must be consulted before tbe State Governments decided to amend the acta of the Universities within their States and some consultations have already taken place. Some of the State Governments have held discussions With us before having these amendments to their Acts.

In regard to the second part of the hon. Member’s question, I cannot' keep on coming to the House for each individual amendment. We are considering the overall amendments to the various Acts and, as and when, each Bill comes before the House, hon.
Members will see that we are trying to have uniform procedures.
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SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPANDE:
There are a few Vice-Chancellors who are encouraging communal activities.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Order, please. That does not arise.

SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPANDE:
I want to know whether the hon.
Ifialrter fe likely to reduce their retirement age.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: this does not arise. That is a case of an individual.
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT <SHRI PRANAB
KUMAR MUKHERJEE): (a) Indian shipping companies have taken several steps e.g. rescheduling of services, reduction in speed etc, to meet the situation arising out of the oil crisis.

(b) No shipping company has reported that any of their ships was laid up for want of bunkers.

(c) Does not arise,
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